B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)				77.7	
	ted States Bankruptcy Co HE DISTRICT OF DELA			Voluntary Petition	on
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last,	First, Middle):	N	Jame of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (La	st, First, Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the (include married, maiden, and trade names None			Il Other Names used by the Joint nelude married, maiden, and trad		
Last four digits of Social-Security/Comple (if more than one, state all): 101519783			ast four digits of Social-Security/ f more than one, state all):	Complete EIN or other Tax I.	D. No.
Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, C 293 University Avenue Bellville, Ontario, Canada	ity, and State):	S	treet Address of Joint Debtor (No	& Street, City, and State):	
KBN 5B3	Zip Code			Zip Code	
County of Residence or of the Principal Pl	ace of Business:	С	ounty of Residence or of the Prin	cipal Place of Business:	
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different fro	om street address):	N	failing Address of Joint Debtor (i	different from street address	;):
	Zip Code			Zip Code	
Location of Principal Assets of Business I	Debtor (if different from street ac	idress abo	ove):		
Type of Debtor	Nature of Business		Chapter of Ban	kruptcy Code Under	
(Form of Organization) (Check one box)	(Check one box)			Petition is Filed k one box)	
 □ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. ■ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) □ Partnership □ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) 	 ☐ Health Care Business ☐ Single Asset Real Estate as in 11 U.S.C. §101(51B) ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Broker ☐ Clearing Bank 	defined	☐ Chapter 7 ☐ Chapter 9 ☐ Chapter 11	Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proce	eeding
	Tax-Exempt Entity		Nature of Del	ts (Check one box)	<u></u>
	(Check box, if applicab ☐ Debtor is a tax-exempt orga under Title 26 of the United Code (the Internal Revenue	nization 1 States	☐ Debts are primarily consum defined in 11 U.S.C. §101(i "incurred by an individual p personal, family, or housel) as business debterimarily for a	-
Filing Fee			Chapter 11		
 Check one be attached. Full Filing Fee attached. □ Filing fee to be paid in installment only). Must attach signed application certifying that the debtor is unable to p installments. Rule 1006(b). See Offic 	its (applicable to individuals in for the court's consideration ay fee except in	■ Debt Check i □ Debt	Check one control is a small business debtor as dor is not a small business debtor a f: or's aggregate noncontingent liquers or affiliates) are less than \$2,1	efined in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51 s defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (dated debts (excluding debts	(51D).
☐ Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable only). Must attach signed application: See Official Form 3B.	to chapter 7 individuals	☐ A pla☐ Acce	all applicable boxes: un is being filed with this petition. ptances of the plan were solicited es of creditors, in accordance with		;
Statistical/Administrative Information				THIS	***************************************
 Debtor estimates that funds will be avaided be described by Debtor estimates that, after any exempt distribution to unsecured creditors. 				ds available for SPAC FOR COUR	
Estimated Number of Creditors		_		USE	
	1	25,001 50,000			
Estimated Assets	to \$10 to \$50	50,000 to \$10 millio	0,001 \$100,000,001 \$500,000, 00 to \$500 to \$1 billi		
Estimated Liabilities	■ □				
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,00 \$50,000 to \$1 million	01 \$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50	\$50,000 to \$10 millio	0,001 \$100,000,001 \$500,000,0 00 to \$500 to \$1 billi	01 More than	

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10) Page 2				Page 2
Voluntary Petition (This page must be completed and filed in every case)				
All Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 8 Years (if more than two, attach additional sheet)				
Location Where Filed:	Case Number		Date Filed	
Location	Case Number		Date Filed	
Where Filed: Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by an Spouse, Partner or	Affiliate of the	is Debtor (If more th	an one, attach additiona	ıl sheet)
Name of Debtor: Durabla Manufacturing Company	Case Number	09-14415	Date Filed: 12/15/09	
District: District of Delaware	Relationship:		Judge: The Honorable Mary I	F Walrath
				. , ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,
Exhibit A		(To be comple	Exhibit B eted if debtor is an individ	lual
(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (E.g., form 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to	S	whose debts ar	e primarily consumer deb	ots.)
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is	I, the atte	orney for the petitioner	r named in the foregoing	petition, declare
requesting relief under chapter 11)	chapter ?	7, 11, 12, or 13 of title	oner that [he or she] may noted that [he or she] may noted 11, United States Code, and the shear that the shear	and have explained
	the relief	f available under each I to the debtor the noti	such chapter. I further coice required by 11 U.S.C.	ertify that I have §342(b).
☐ Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.			1	
Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.	_	Signature of Attorney	for Debtor(s)	(Date)
Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses a three	Exhibit C	and identifiable harm	to public health or safety	2
	out of infinitelit	and identifiable narm	to public hearth of safety	•
Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.				
■ No.				
(To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition.				
·	ny applicable bo	ox.)		
Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in a	any other Distric	et.	·	liately preceding
There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partn	er, or partnersh	ip pending in this Dist	rict.	
☐ Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defer or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sour	ndant in an actic	on or proceeding [in a	Jnited States in this Distri federal or state court] in t	ct, or has no this District,
Certification by a Debtor Who Ro (Check all	esides as a Ten l applicable box		operty	
☐ Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's	s residence. (If	box checked, complete	e the following.)	
			*	
		(Name of land	lord that obtained judgme	ent)
		(Address of lar	ndlord)	
☐ Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circ monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after t	cumstances unde he judgment for	er which the debtor wo	ould be permitted to cure	the entire
☐ Debtor has included with this petition the deposit with the court of an petition.		-		e filing of the
☐ Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification (11 U.S.C.A. § 362(<i>l</i>)).				
and the same of th	(11 0.0.0.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)
Voluntary Petition
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)
S
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). I request relief in accordance with the Chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.
Signature of Debtor Signature of Joint Debtor Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)
Date
Signature of Attorney* X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Thomas J. Francella, Jr. (DE ID 3835) Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) Whiteford Taylor Preston LLC Firm Name 1220 N. Market Street, Suite 608 Address Wilmington, DE 19801 Email: tfrancella@wtplaw.com (302) 357-3252 Fax: 302-661-7950 Telephone Number November 8, 2010 Date * In a case in which § 707 (b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title N, United State Code, specified in this petition. X Signature of Authorized Individual Keyin Kent
Printed Name of Authorized Individual President
Title of Authorized Individual

November 8, 2010

Date

Name of Debtor(s):

Signatures

Signature(s) of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

(Check only one box.)

- ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached.
- ☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified foreign main proceeding is attached.

(Signature of Foreign Representative)

(Printed Name of Foreign Representative)

Date

Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. §110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social-Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. §110.)

Address:

Date

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social-Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DURABLA CANADA LTD.

The undersigned, being the board of directors (the "<u>Board</u>") of Durabla Canada, Ltd., a Canadian corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), hereby takes the following actions and adopts the following resolutions by signing the written consent hereto:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed and considered the financial and operational condition of the Company and the Company's business on the date hereof, including the historical performance of the Company, the assets of the Company, the current and long-term liabilities of the Company and credit market conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Board has had the opportunity to consult with management and the financial and legal advisors to the Company and fully consider each of the strategic alternatives available to the Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, in the judgment of the Board, it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, interest holders and other interested parties, that a voluntary petition (the "Petition") be filed by the Company under the provisions of chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"); and it is further

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Kevin Kent (the "Authorized Officer") be, and hereby is authorized, directed and empowered, on behalf of and in the name of the Company: (i) to execute and file the Petition, as well as all other ancillary documents, in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, and (ii) to execute and file or cause to be filed all petitions, schedules, lists, motions, applications and other papers or documents necessary or desirable in connection with the foregoing; and it is further

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed to employ the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. ("WTP") as general bankruptcy counsel to represent and assist the Corporation in carrying out its duties under the Bankruptcy Code, and to take any and all actions to advance the Corporation's rights and obligations, including filing any pleadings; and in connection therewith, the Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed to execute an appropriate retention agreement and pay appropriate retainer(s) prior to the filing of the Petition and cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain the services of WTP and it is further

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed to employ any other professionals or consultants to the Company as are deemed necessary to represent and assist the Company in carrying out its duties under Title 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (collectively with WTP, the "Professionals") and in this chapter 11 bankruptcy case, and in connection therewith, the Authorized Officer is hereby

authorized and directed to execute appropriate retention agreements, pay appropriate retainers, if required, prior to and immediately upon the filing of the Petition, and to cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain the services of such firms; and it is further

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officer shall be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to take or cause to be taken any and all such further actions and to execute and deliver or cause to be executed or delivered all such further agreements, documents, certificates and undertakings, and to incur all such fees and expenses, in all cases consistent with the purpose and intent of the foregoing resolutions, as in his judgment, after seeking advice of counsel, shall be necessary, appropriate or advisable to effectuate the purpose and intent of any and all of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all acts, actions and transactions that are consistent with the foregoing resolutions done in the name of and on behalf of the Company, which acts would have been approved by the foregoing resolutions except that such acts were taken before those resolutions were certified, including without limitation all acts lawfully done or actions lawfully taken by the Authorized Officer of the Company or any of the Professionals to seek relief of behalf of the Company under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code be and are hereby adopted, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects as the acts and deeds of the Company; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these resolutions are adopted as of the latest date written below.

This consent may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts, which, when taken together, will constitute one instrument.

Dated:	, 2010	
		David Moser
Dated: No / 4	, 2010	Jeff J
		John M. Harris
Dated: Oso 4	, 2010	Veni K
		Kevin Kent

authorized and directed to execute appropriate retention agreements, pay appropriate retainers, if required, prior to and immediately upon the filing of the Petition, and to cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain the services of such firms; and it is further

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officer shall be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to take or cause to be taken any and all such further actions and to execute and deliver or cause to be executed or delivered all such further agreements, documents, certificates and undertakings, and to incur all such fees and expenses, in all cases consistent with the purpose and intent of the foregoing resolutions, as in his judgment, after seeking advice of counsel, shall be necessary, appropriate or advisable to effectuate the purpose and intent of any and all of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all acts, actions and transactions that are consistent with the foregoing resolutions done in the name of and on behalf of the Company, which acts would have been approved by the foregoing resolutions except that such acts were taken before those resolutions were certified, including without limitation all acts lawfully done or actions lawfully taken by the Authorized Officer of the Company or any of the Professionals to seek relief of behalf of the Company under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code be and are hereby adopted, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects as the acts and deeds of the Company; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these resolutions are adopted as of the latest date written below.

This consent may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts, which, when taken together, will constitute one instrument.

Dated: Movember 6	5 , 2010	David Moser
Dated:	ر_ 2010	John M. Harris
Dated:	_, 2010	Kevin Kent

In re:	Chapter 11
DURABLA CANADA LTD.,	Case No. 10- (MFW)
Debtor.	(Joint Administration Requested)

<u>LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS</u> (AS OF NOVEMBER 8, 2010)¹

The following is the list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims against Durabla Canada Ltd. (the "<u>Debtor</u>") as of November 8, 2010. This list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bank. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. *See* 11 U.S.C. § 112; FED. R. BANKR. P.1007(m).

Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [If secured also state value of security]
Teijin Aramid USA Inc. 801-F Blacklawn Road Conyers, GA 33012-5187	Teijin Aramid USA Inc. 801-F Blacklawn Road Conyers, GA 33012-5187	Trade Debt		\$13,670.72
Union Gas P.O. Box 2025 Chatham, Ontario, Canada N7M 6C7	Union Gas P.O. Box 2025 Chatham, Ontario, Canada N7M 6C7 1-888-774-3111	Trade Debt		\$11,035.65

¹ This is a list of Debtor's trade creditors. The Debtor believes that a number of claims may exist, but have not yet been asserted against it, relating to alleged exposure to an asbestos containing product that was manufactured by the Debtor. In this regard, the Debtor and Durabla Manufacturing Company have filed a Joint Plan of Reorganization that, if approved, will resolve all asbestos related claims and demands against each entity by channeling these claims to an asbestos trust in accordance with Section 524(g) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Plan provides that all creditors, including trade creditors, other than holders of asbestos claims and demands will be unimpaired.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [If secured also state value of security]
Univar Canada Ltd PO Box 4910, Station A Toronto, Ontario, M5W OB8 Canada	Univar Canada Ltd PO Box 4910, Station A Toronto, Ontario, M5W OB8 Canada	Trade Debt		\$6,191.18
Veridian 190 Mulock Dr. PO Box 86 Newmarket, ON L3Y 4W3	Veridian 190 Mulock Dr. PO Box 86 Newmarket, ON L3Y 4W3 1.888.558.4803	Trade Debt		\$5,367.34
Belleville Water 195 College Street West PO Box 939 Belleville, Ontario Canada	Belleville Water 195 College Street West PO Box 939 Belleville, Ontario Canada	Trade Debt		\$1,550.18
BDI 3235 Tomken Road Mississauga, Ontario, L5T 1K2 Canada	BDI 3235 Tomken Road Mississauga, Ontario, L5T 1K2 Canada	Trade Debt		\$890.88
Epic Express 5425 Dixie Road, Bldg 2 Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 1E6 Canada	Epic Express 5425 Dixie Road, Bldg 2 Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 1E6 Canada	Trade Debt		\$510.07
Telizon PO Box 627 Barrie, Ontario, L4M 4V1 Canada	Telizon PO Box 627 Barrie, Ontario, L4M 4V1 Canada	Trade Debt		\$221.90
Kingsway 6700 Ch. Saint-Francois St. Laurent, Quebec H4S 1B7 Canada	Kingsway 6700 Ch. Saint-Francois St. Laurent, Quebec H4S 1B7 Canada	Trade Debt		\$157.04

Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [If secured also state value of security]
Apex Motor Express PO Box 1107 Winnipeg, Canada R3C 2Y4 Canada	Apex Motor Express PO Box 1107 Winnipeg, Canada R3C 2Y4 Canada	Trade Debt		\$46.73

In re:	Chapter 11	
DURABLA CANADA LTD.,	Case No. 10-	(MFW)
Debtor.	(Joint Administrat	ion Requested)

DECLARATION REGARDING LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS (AS OF NOVEMBER 8, 2010)

I, Kevin Kent, President and Chief Operating Officer of Durabla Canada, Ltd., as an authorized representative of the debtor in this chapter 11 case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have reviewed the list and that it is true and correct as of November 8, 2010, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Date: November 8, 2010

Signature:

President and Chief Operator Officer

In re:	Chapter 11	
DURABLA CANADA, LTD.,	Case No. 10-	(MFW)
Debtor.	(Joint Administrat	ion Requested)

CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT

In accordance with Rules 1007 and 7007.1 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, the Debtor submits the following information:

Name and Address of Equity Holders:

Mary E. Braudes 109 Meadow Creek Drive Dracut, MA 01826

Derick Betts 142 Columbia Heights Brooklyn, NY 11210

George W. Betts 1925 Perkins Street Bristol, CT 06010

David Moser 140 Sheree Blvd. P.O. Box 566 Exton, PA 19341

In re:	Chapter 11	
DURABLA CANADA LTD.,	Case No. 10-	(MFW)
Debtor.	(Joint Administrat	tion Requested)

DECLARATION REGARDING CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT

I, Kevin Kent, President and Chief Operating Officer of Durabla Canada, Ltd., as an authorized representative of the debtor is this chapter 11 case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have reviewed the list and that it is true and correct as of November 8, 2010, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Date: November 8, 2010

Signature: Kevin Kent

President and Chief Operator Officer